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02 PROLIGHTS

Thank you for choosing PROLIGHTS

Please note that every PROLIGHTS product has been designed in Italy to meet quality and perfor-
mance requirements for professionals and designed and manufactured for the use and application as 
shown in this document.

Any other use, if not expressly indicated, could compromise the good condition/operation of the prod-
uct and/or be a source of danger.
This product is meant for professional use. Therefore, commercial use of this equipment is subject to 
the respectively applicable national accident prevention rules and regulations.

Features, specifications and appearance are subject to change without notice. Music & Lights S.r.l. and 
all affiliated companies disclaim liability for any injury, damage, direct or indirect loss, consequential or 
economic loss or any other loss occasioned by the use of, inability to use or reliance on the information 
contained in this document.

Product user manual can be downloaded from the website www.prolights.it , or can be inquired to the 
official PROLIGHTS distributors of your territory (https://www.prolights.it/sales_network.html).

Scanning the below QR Code, you will access the download area of the product page, where you can 
find a broad set of always updated technical documentation: specifications, user manual, technical 
drawings, photometrics, personalities, fixture firmware updates.

The PROLIGHTS Logo, PROLIGHTS names and all other trademark in this document pertaining to PROLIGHTS services 
or PROLIGHTS product are trademarks OWNED or licensed by Music & Lights S.r.l., its affiliates, and subsidiaries.

PROLIGHTS is a registered trademark by Music & Lights S.r.l. All right reserved. Music & Lights – Via A. Olivetti, snc -
04026 - Minturno (LT) ITALY.
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03PROLIGHTS

SAFETY INFORMATION

WARNING!
• See https://www.prolights.it/product/ECLFRCTPL#download for installation instructions.
• Please read carefully the instruction reported in this section before installing, power-

ing, operating or servicing the product and observe the indications also for its future 
handling.

This unit is not for household and residential use, only professional applications.

Connection to mains supply
• The Connection to the mains supply must be carried out by a qualified electrical installer.
• Use only AC supplies 100-240V 50-60 Hz, the fixture must be electrically connected 

to ground (earth).
• Select the cable cross section in according with the maximum current draw of the 

product and the possible number of products connected at the same power line.
• The AC mains power distribution circuit must be equipped with magnetic+residual 

current circuit breaker protection.
• Do not connect it to a dimmer system; doing so may damage the product.
Protection and Warning against electrical shock
• Do not remove any cover from the product, always disconnect the product from AC 

power before servicing.
• Ensure that the fixture is electrically connected to ground (earth). And use only a 

source of AC power that complies with local building and electrical codes and has 
both overload and ground-fault (earth-fault) protection.

• Before using the fixture, check that all power distribution equipment and cables are 
in perfect condition and rated for the current requirements of all connected devices.

• Isolate the fixture from power immediately if the power plug or any seal, cover, cable, or 
other components are damaged, defective, deformed or showing signs of overheating.

• Do not reapply power until repairs have been completed.
• Refer any service operation not described in this manual to PROLIGHTS Service team 

or an authorized PROLIGHTS service center.
Installation
• Make sure that all visible parts of the product are in good visible condition before its 

use or installation.
• Make sure the point of anchorage is stable before positioning the projector.
• When suspending the fixture above ground level, secure it against failure of primary 

attachments by attaching a safety cable that is approved as a safety attachment for 
the weight of the fixture to the attachment point on the main frame of the product. ln 
case the safety cable, enter in action, it needs to be replaced with a new one.

• Install the product only in well ventilated places.
• For non temporary installations, ensure that the fixture is securely fastened to a load-

bearing surface with suitable corrosionresistant hardware.
• For a temporary installation with clamps, ensure that the quarter-turn fastener and/or 

screws are turned fully, and secured with a suitable safety cable.

0,5 m Minimum distance of illuminated objects
• The projector needs to be positioned so that the objects hit by the beam of light are 

at least 0.5 meters (1.64 ft) from the lens of the projector.
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04 PROLIGHTS

T  45°Ca Max operating ambient temperature (Ta)
• Do not operate the fixture if the ambient temperature (Ta) exceeds 45 °C (113 °F).

T  -10°Ca Minimum operating ambient temperature (Ta)
• Do not operate the fixture if the ambient temperature (Ta) is below -10 °C (14 °F).

Protection from burns and fire
• The exterior of the fixture becomes hot during use. Avoid contact by persons and materials.
• Ensure that there is free and unobstructed airflow around the fixture.
• Keep flammable materials well away from the fixture
• Do not expose the front glass to sunlight or any other strong light source from any an-

gle. Lenses can focus the sun’s rays inside the fixture, creating a potential fire hazard.
• Do not attempt to bypass thermostatic switches or fuses.

Indoor use
• This product is designed for indoor and dry environments.
• Do not use in wet location and do not expose the fixture to rain or moisture.
• Never use the fixture in places subject to vibrations or bumps.
• Make certain that no inflammable liquids, water or metal objects enter the fixture.
• Excessive dust, smoke fluid, and particle build up degrades performance, causes 

overheating and will damage the fixture.
• Damages caused by inadequate cleaning or maintenance are not covered by the 

product warranty.

T  70°Cc
Temperature of the external surface
• The surface of the fixture can reach up to 70 °C (158 °F) during operation. Avoid 

contact with people and materials.

Maintenance
• Warning! Disconnect the fixture from AC mains power and allow to cool for at least 

10 minutes before handling.
• Only technicians who are authorized by PROLIGHTS or Authorised service partners 

are permitted to open the fixture.
• Users may carry out external cleaning, following the warnings and instructions pro-

vided, but any service operation not described in this manual must be referred to a 
qualified service technician.

• Important! Excessive dust, smoke fluid, and particle build up degrades performance, 
causes overheating and will damage the fixture. Damages caused by inadequate 
cleaning or maintenance is not covered by the product warranty.

Photobiological safety
• This device emits potentially dangerous optical radiation and is identified in the cat-

egory of Risk Group 2 according to EN 62471.

Do not stare at the operating light source
• Do not look directly at the LED source during operation. It can be harmful to the eyes 

and skin.
• During Installation, operation and maintenance, be prepared for the fixture to light 

and move suddenly when connected to power.
• The device should be positioned so that prolonged staring into the luminaire at adis-

tance closer than 18,25 m (58,88 ft) is not expected.
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05PROLIGHTS

 

Minimun
distance

Risk
Group 2

Risk
Group 1

 

0.2 m
0.7 ft

10.5 m
34.45 ft

 

Minimun
distance

Risk
Group 2

Risk
Group 1

 

0.2 m
0.7 ft

10.5 m
34.45 ft

 

Minimun
distance

Risk
Group 2

Risk
Group 1

 

0.2 m
0.7 ft

18,25 m
58,88 ft

Disposal
• This product is supplied in compliance with European Directive 2012/19/EU – Waste 

Electrical and Electronic Equipment (WEEE). To preserve the environment please dis-
pose/ recycle this product at the end of its life according to the local regulation.

The products to which this manual refers comply with:
• 2014/35/EU - Safety of electrical equipment supplied at low voltage (LVD).
• 2014/30/EU - Electromagnetic Compatibility (EMC).
• 2011/65/EU - Restriction of the use of certain hazardous substances (RoHS).

Other approvals
• The product meets the safety requirements of the certification procedures of the 

market in which it is placed and sold.
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06 PROLIGHTS

Merci d’avoir choisi PROLIGHTS

Veuillez noter que chaque produit PROLIGHTS a été conçu en Italie pour répondre aux exigences des 
professionnels en termes de qualité et de performance, et a été conçu et fabriqué pour l’utilisation et 
l’application indiquées dans ce document. 

Toute autre utilisation, si elle n’est pas expressément indiquée, pourrait compromettre le bon état et le 
bon fonctionnement du produit et/ou être une source de danger.

Ce produit est destiné à un usage professionnel. Par conséquent, l’utilisation commerciale de cet équi-
pement est soumise aux lois et réglementations nationales de prévention des accidents.

Les caractéristiques, les spécifications et l’apparence du produit sont sujettes à modification sans pré-
avis. Music & Lights S.r.l. et toutes les sociétés affiliées déclinent toute responsabilité pour toute bles-
sure, dommage, perte directe ou indirecte, perte consécutive ou économique ou toute autre perte 
occasionnée par l’utilisation ou l’impossibilité d’utiliser le produit ou par la conformité des informations 
contenues dans ce document.

Le manuel d’utilisation du produit peut être téléchargé à partir du site web www.prolights.it ou peut 
être demandé auprès des distributeurs officiels PROLIGHTS sur votre territoire (https://www.pro-
lights.it/sales_network.html)

En scannant le QR code ci-dessous, vous accéderez à l’espace de téléchargement de la page du pro-
duit, où vous trouverez une riche documentation technique toujours mise à jour : spécifications, manuel 
d’utilisation, dessins techniques, données photométriques, bibliothèques, mises à jour du firmware.

Le logo PROLIGHTS , les noms de PROLIGHTS et toutes les autres marques déposées contenues dans ce document 
se rapportant aux services PROLIGHTS ou aux produits PROLIGHTS sont des marques déposées PROPRIÉTÉ ou sous 
licence de Music & Lights S.r.l., de sociétés affiliées et de ses filiales.

PROLIGHTS est une marque déposée de Music & Lights S.r.l. Tous droits réservés.  Music & Lights – Via A. Olivetti, 
snc - 04026 - Minturno (LT) ITALY.
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INFORMATIONS RELATIVES À LA SÉCURITÉ

AVERTISSEMENT!
• Voir https://www.prolights.it/product/ECLFRCTPL#download pour les instructions 

d'installation.
• Veuillez lire attentivement les instructions rapportées dans cette rubrique avant d’ins-

taller, d’alimenter, d’utiliser ou de réparer le produit et respectez également les indi-
cations pour sa future manipulation.

Cet appareil n’est pas destiné à un usage domestique et résidentiel, mais uniquement 
à des applications professionnelles.

Raccordement à l’alimentation secteur
• Le raccordement au secteur doit être effectué par un installateur électrique qualifié.
• Utilisez uniquement des alimentations AC 100-240V 50-60 Hz. L’appareil doit être 

connecté électriquement à la terre.
• Sélectionnez la section du câble en fonction de la consommation de courant maximale 

du produit et du nombre possible de produits raccordés sur la même ligne électrique.
• Le circuit de distribution de l’alimentation AC doit être équipé d’une protection ma-

gnétique et d’un disjoncteur différentiel.
• Ne connectez pas l’appareil à un système de gradateur car cela pourrait endom-

mager le produit.

Protection et avertissement contre les chocs électriques
• Ne retirez aucun couvercle du produit, et débranchez toujours le produit de l’alimen-

tation AC avant de procéder à l’entretien.
• Assurez-vous que l’appareil est connecté électriquement à la terre. N’utilisez qu’une 

source d’alimentation AC conforme à la législation électrique locale du bâtiment et 
dotée d’une protection contre les surcharges et les défauts de terre.

• Avant d’utiliser l’appareil, vérifiez que tous les équipements et câbles électriques sont en 
parfait état et respectent les exigences actuelles relatives à tous les appareils connectés.

• Isolez immédiatement l’appareil du secteur si la fiche d’alimentation ou tout joint, 
couvercle, câble ou autres composants sont endommagés, défectueux, déformés ou 
présentent des signes de surchauffe.

• Ne pas remettre sous tension tant que les réparations ne sont pas terminées.
• Confiez toute opération de maintenance non décrite dans ce manuel à l’équipe PRO-

LIGHTS service ou à un centre PROLIGHTS service agréé.

Installation
• Assurez-vous que toutes les parties visibles du produit sont en bon état avant de 

l’utiliser ou de l’installer.
• Assurez-vous que le point d’ancrage est stable avant de positionner le projecteur.
• Lorsque vous suspendez l’appareil au-dessus du sol, sécurisez-le contre la défaillance 

des fixations principales en attachant une élingue de sécurité dont la CMU peut sup-
porter le poids de l’appareil, au point de fixation sur le cadre principal du produit. 
Si l’élingue de sécurité est endommagée, elle doit être remplacée par une nouvelle.

• Installez le produit uniquement dans des endroits bien aérés.
• Pour les installations non temporaires, assurez-vous que l’appareil est solidement fixé 

à une surface portante avec un matériel résistant à la corrosion approprié.
• Pour une installation temporaire avec des colliers, assurez-vous que la fixation quart 

de tour et/ou les vis sont complètement tournées et fixées avec une élingue de sé-
curité appropriée.

• Pour les installations en hauteur, fixez l’appareil avec des élingues de sécurité appro-
priées et respectez toujours les charges indiquées, les normes et les exigences de 
sécurité applicables.
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08 PROLIGHTS

0,5 m
Distance minimale des objets illuminés
• Le projecteur doit être positionné de sorte que les objets illuminés par le faisceau 

de lumière se trouvent à au moins 0.5 mètres (1.64 pieds) de la lentille du projecteur.

T  45°Ca Température ambiante de fonctionnement max. (Ta)
• N’utilisez pas l’appareil si la température ambiante (Ta) dépasse 45 °C (113 °F).

T  -10°Ca
Température ambiante de fonctionnement min. (Ta)
• N'utilisez pas l'appareil si la température ambiante (Ta) est inférieure à -10 ° C (14 ° F).

Protection contre les brûlures et le feu
• L’extérieur de l’appareil devient chaud pendant l’utilisation. Évitez tout contact avec 

des personnes et des matériaux.
• Assurez-vous qu’il y a un flux d’air libre et dégagé autour de l’appareil.
• Gardez les matériaux inflammables loin de l’appareil.
• N’exposez pas la vitre frontale au soleil ou à toute autre source de lumière puissante 

sous quelque angle que ce soit. Les lentilles peuvent concentrer les rayons du soleil 
à l’intérieur de l’appareil, créant un risque d’incendie.

• N’essayez pas de court-circuiter les interrupteurs thermostatiques ou les fusibles.

Utilisation en intérieur
• Ce produit est conçu pour une utilisation dans des environnements intérieurs et secs.
• Ne pas utiliser dans des environnements humides ou mouillés et ne pas exposer 

l’appareil à la pluie ou à l’humidité.
• N’utilisez jamais l’appareil dans des endroits soumis à des vibrations ou à des chocs.
• Assurez-vous qu’aucun liquide inflammable, de l’eau ou un objet métallique ne pé-

nètre dans l’appareil.
• Une accumulation excessive de poussière, de liquide fumigène et de particules dé-

grade les performances, provoque une surchauffe et endommage l’appareil. Les 
dommages causés par un nettoyage ou un entretien inadéquat ne sont pas couverts 
par la garantie du produit.

T  70°Cc
Température de la surface externe
• Pendant le fonctionnement, la température de la surface de l’appareil peut atteindre 

jusqu’à 70 °C (158 °F). Évitez tout contact avec les personnes et les matériels.

Maintenance
• Avertissement ! Débranchez l’appareil de l’alimentation AC et laissez-le refroidir pen-

dant au moins 10 minutes avant de le manipuler.
• Seuls les techniciens autorisés par PROLIGHTS ou des partenaires agréés sont auto-

risés à ouvrir l’appareil.
• Les utilisateurs peuvent effectuer un nettoyage externe en suivant les avertissements 

et les instructions fournis. Toute opération de maintenance non décrite dans ce ma-
nuel doit être faite par un technicien de maintenance qualifié.

• Important ! Une accumulation excessive de poussière, de liquide fumigène et de 
particules dégrade les performances, provoque une surchauffe et endommage l’ap-
pareil. Les dommages causés par un nettoyage ou un entretien inadéquat ne sont 
pas couverts par la garantie du produit.

Sécurité photobiologique
• Cet appareil émet un rayonnement optique potentiellement dangereux et est identi-

fié dans la catégorie du groupe de risque 2 selon EN 62471.
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09PROLIGHTS

Ne regardez pas la source de lumière en fonctionnement
• Ne regardez pas directement la source LED pendant le fonctionnement. Cela peut 

être nocif pour les yeux et la peau.
• Pendant l’installation, le fonctionnement et l’entretien de l’appareil, préparez-vous à 

ce qu’il s’allume et bouge soudainement lorsqu’il est connecté à l’alimentation.
• L’appareil doit être positionné de manière à ce que vous n’ayez pas à regarder la 

source de lumière à une distance inférieure à 18,25 m (58,88 ft).

 

Minimun
distance

Risk
Group 2

Risk
Group 1

 

0.2 m
0.7 ft

18,25 m
58,88 ft

Rebut
• Ce produit est fourni conformément à la directive européenne 2012/19/UE - Déchets 

d’équipements électriques et électroniques (DEEE). Pour préserver l’environnement, 
veuillez éliminer ou recycler ce produit à la fin de sa vie conformément à la réglemen-
tation locale.

Les produits auxquels ce manuel se réfère sont conformes aux directives suivantes:
• 2014/35/UE - Sécurité électrique : matériel électrique à basse tension (LVD).
• 2014/30/UE - Compatibilité électromagnétique (EMC).
• 2011/65/UE - Limitation de l’utilisation de certaines substances dangereuses (RoHS).

Autres approbations
• Le produit répond aux exigences de sécurité des procédures de certification du mar-

ché sur lequel il est placé et vendu.
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10 PROLIGHTS

Grazie per aver scelto PROLIGHTS

Ciascun prodotto PROLIGHTS è stato progettato in Italia per soddisfare le esigenze dei professionisti, 
in termini di qualità e prestazioni. Essi sono inoltre concepiti e realizzati per l'utilizzo e l'applicazione 
descritti nel presente documento.

Qualsiasi altro uso, ove non espressamente indicato, potrebbe compromettere le buone condizioni/il 
corretto funzionamento del prodotto e/o costituire fonte di pericolo.

Il prodotto è destinato all'utilizzo professionale. Pertanto, l'uso commerciale del prodotto è soggetto 
alle norme e ai regolamenti nazionali vigenti in materia di prevenzione degli infortuni.

Le caratteristiche, le specifiche e l'aspetto sono soggetti a modifiche senza preavviso. Music & Lights Srl e 
tutte le società affiliate declinano ogni responsabilità per lesioni, danni, perdite dirette o indirette, perdite 
consequenziali o economiche, ovvero per qualsiasi altra perdita causata dall'utilizzo, dall'impossibilità 
di utilizzo del prodotto, ovvero dall'affidamento sulle informazioni contenute nel presente documento.

È possibile scaricare il manuale di utilizzo del prodotto dal sito web www.prolights.it, oppure questo 
può anche essere richiesto a distributori ufficiali PROLIGHTS presenti sul proprio territorio (https://
www.prolights.it/sales_network.html).

Scansionando il seguente Codice QR, è possibile accedere all'area download della pagina del prodot-
to, in cui è disponibile un'ampia raccolta di documenti tecnici sempre aggiornati: specifiche, manuale 
utente, disegni tecnici, fotometria, personalities, aggiornamenti firmware del prodotto.

Il logo PROLIGHTS, i nomi PROLIGHTS  e tutti gli altri marchi registrati, riportati nel presente documento e relativi 
ai servizi PROLIGHTS  o ai prodotti PROLIGHTS, sono marchi registrati o concessi in licenza da Music & Lights Srl e 
dalle rispettive affiliate e consociate.

PROLIGHTS è un marchio registrato da Music & Lights Srl Tutti i diritti riservati.  Music & Lights – Via A. Olivetti, snc -
04026 - Minturno (LT) ITALY.

Visita l'area download 
della pagina del prodotto
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11PROLIGHTS

Vielen Dank, dass Sie sich für PROLIGHTS entschieden haben

Bitte beachten Sie, dass alle PROLIGHTS-Produkte in Italien gemäß professioneller Qualitäts- und 
Leistungsanforderungen und für die in diesem Dokument beschriebene Verwendung und Anwen-
dung entworfen wurden. 

Jede andere Verwendung, sofern nicht ausdrücklich angegeben, könnte den Zustand/die Betriebsfä-
higkeit des Produkts beeinträchtigen und/oder eine Gefahrenquelle darstellen.

Dieses Produkt ist für den professionellen Gebrauch bestimmt. Daher unterliegt die gewerbliche Nut-
zung dieser Geräte den jeweils geltenden nationalen Unfallverhütungsvorschriften.

Änderungen an Merkmalen, Spezifikationen und Aussehen können ohne vorherige Ankündigung erfol-
gen. Music & Lights S.r.l. und alle verbundenen Unternehmen schließen jede Haftung für Verletzungen, 
Schäden, direkte oder indirekte Verluste, Folgeschäden oder wirtschaftliche Verluste oder sonstige Ver-
luste aus, die durch die Verwendung, Unfähigkeit zur Verwendung oder das Vertrauen auf die in diesem 
Dokument enthaltenen Informationen verursacht werden.

Das Benutzerhandbuch des Produkts kann von der Website www.prolights.it heruntergeladen oder 
bei den offiziellen PROLIGHTS-Händlern in Ihrer Region angefragt werden (https://www.prolights.it/
sales_network.html).

Durch Scannen des folgenden QR-Codes gelangen Sie zum Download-Bereich der Produktseite, in dem 
Sie eine breite Palette immer aktualisierter technischer Dokumentationen finden: Spezifikationen, Benutzer-
handbuch, technische Zeichnungen, Fotometrische Daten, Fixture Types, Firmware-Updates für Geräte.

Das PROLIGHTS-Logo, die PROLIGHTS-Namen und alle anderen Marken in diesem Dokument, die sich auf PRO-
LIGHTS-Dienstleistungen oder PROLIGHTS-Produkte beziehen, sind Marken, die sich im EIGENTUM von Music & 
Lights S.r.l., seinen verbundenen Unternehmen und Tochterunternehmen befinden oder von diesen lizenziert werden.

PROLIGHTS ist eine eingetragene Marke von Music & Lights S.r.l. Alle Rechte vorbehalten.  Music & Lights – Via A. 
Olivetti, snc - 04026 - Minturno (LT) Italien.

Besuchen Sie den 
Downloadbereich der Produktseite
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12 PROLIGHTS

Gracias por elegir PROLIGHTS

Tenga en cuenta que todos los productos de PROLIGHTS han sido diseñados en Italia para cumplir con 
los requisitos de calidad y rendimiento para profesionales, y que han sido diseñados y fabricados para 
el uso y aplicación que aparecen en este documento. 

Cualquier otro uso, si no se indica expresamente, podría poner en riesgo el buen estado/funciona-
miento del producto o ser una fuente de peligro.

Este producto está destinado para uso profesional. Por lo tanto, el uso comercial de este equipo está sujeto 
a las normas y reglamentos respectivos aplicables a nivel nacional en materia de prevención de accidentes.

Las características, especificaciones y el aspecto externo están sujetos a cambios sin previo aviso. 
Music & Lights S.r.l. y todas las compañías afiliadas declinan todo tipo de responsabilidad derivada de 
cualquier lesión, daño, pérdida directa o indirecta, pérdida consecuente o económica o cualquier otra 
pérdida ocasionada por el uso, la incapacidad de uso o la utilización de la información contenida en 
este documento.

El Manual del Usuario del producto se puede descargar desde el sitio web www.prolights.it, o se 
puede consultar a los distribuidores oficiales de PROLIGHTS de su territorio (https://www.prolights.
it/sales_network.html)

Al escanear el código QR que aparece a continuación, accederá al área de descarga de la página del 
producto, donde puede encontrar un amplio conjunto de documentación técnica actualizada en todo 
momento: especificaciones, manual de usuario, diagramas técnicos, fotometría, perfiles, y actualiza-
ciones de firmware de dispositivos.

El logotipo de PROLIGHTS, los nombres de PROLIGHTS y todas las demás marcas registradas en este documento 
relacionadas con los servicios de PROLIGHTS o con los productos de PROLIGHTS son marcas registradas PROPIE-
DAD o con licencia de Music & Lights S.r.l., sus filiales y subsidiarias.

PROLIGHTS es una marca registrada de Music & Lights S.r.l. Todos los derechos reservados. Music & Lights – Via A. 
Olivetti, snc - 04026 - Minturno (LT) Italia.

Visite el área de descargas 
de la página del producto
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13PROLIGHTS

Благодарим Вас за выбор PROLIGHTS

Пожалуйста, обратите внимание, что вся продукция компании PROLIGHTS разработана в Ита-
лии с учетом требований к качеству и характеристиками для профессионального применения, 
а также для использования в соответствии с требованиями, изложенными в данном документе. 

Любые другие варианты использования, если иное не указано в данном документе, могут ухуд-
шить состояние/работу изделия и/или привести к возникновению опасносной ситуации.

Данное изделие предназначено для профессионального использования. Следовательно, исполь-
зование его в коммерческих целях регулируется соответствующими государственными норматив-
ными актами в целях предотвращения несчастных случаев.

Основные и технические характеристики,  а также внешний вид изделия могут быть изменены 
без предварительного уведомления конечного потребителя. Компания Music & Lights Srl и все её 
официальные представители не несут ответственности за случаи причинения вреда здоровью, 
материальный ущерб, прямые, косвенные и иные экономические убытки, равно как и иной ущерб, 
вызванные использованием своей продукции способами, не указанными в данном документе.
Руководство пользователя изделия можно загрузить с  интернет-сайта www.prolights.it или по-
лучить у официальных дистрибьюторов PROLIGHTS в Вашем регионе (https://www.prolights.it/
sales_network.html).

Отсканируйте QR-код , чтобы перейти напрямую в раздел загрузки документации на Ваше изде-
лие, где вы найдете широкий перечень постоянно обновляемой технической документации: тех-
нические характеристики, руководство пользователя, чертежи, фото, библиотеки приборов для 
световых консолей и обновления программного обеспечения Вашего устройства.

Логотип PROLIGHTS, наименование PROLIGHTS и все другие товарные знаки в данном доку-
менте, относящиеся к продукции и услугам компании PROLIGHTS или изделию PROLIGHTS 
ПРИНАДЛЕЖАТ или лицензированы организацией Music & Lights Srl, ее аффилированными и 
дочерними компаниями.

PROLIGHTS является зарегистрированным товарным знаком организации Music & Lights Srl . 
Все права защищены. Юридический адрес правообладателя: Music & Lights – Via A. Olivetti, snc -
04026 - Minturno (LT) Italy.

Посетите область загрузки 
на странице продукта
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14 PROLIGHTS

Obrigado por escolher a PROLIGHTS

Note que todos os produtos PROLIGHTS foram projetados em Itália para responder aos requisitos 
de qualidade e desempenho de profissional. Foram concebidos e fabricados para o uso e aplicação 
conforme mostrado neste documento. 

Qualquer outro uso, se não indicado expressamente, pode comprometer as boas condições/funciona-
mento do produto e/ou ser uma fonte de perigo.

Este produto é para uso profissional. Assim, o uso comercial deste equipamento está sujeito às regras 
e regulamentos nacionais de prevenção de acidentes aplicáveis em cada caso.

Funcionalidades, especificações e aspeto estão sujeitos a modificações sem aviso prévio. A Music & Li-
ghts S.r.l. e todas as empresas afiliadas declinam qualquer responsabilidade por qualquer lesão, danos, 
perdas diretas ou indiretas, perdas consequenciais ou económicas ou qualquer outra perda ocasionada 
por uso, incapacidade de usar ou confiança nas informações contidas neste documento.

O Manual do Utilizador do produto pode ser transferido do site  www.prolights.it, ou pode ser pedido 
aos distribuidores oficiais PROLIGHTS do seu território (https://www.prolights.it/sales_network.html)

Digitalizando o código QR abaixo, terá acesso à área de transferências da página do produto, onde poderá 
encontrar um amplo conjunto de documentações técnicas sempre atualizadas: especificações, manual do 
utilizador, desenhos técnicos, fotometria, personalidades, atualizações de firmware de equipamento.

O logótipo PROGLIGHTS, os nomes da PROLIGHTS e todas as outras marcas registadas deste docu-
mento relativos a serviços PROLIGHTS ou produtos PROLIGHTS são marcas registadas DETIDAS ou 
licenciadas pela Music & Lights S.r.l., suas afiliadas e subsidiárias.

PROLIGHTS é uma marca registada da Music & Lights S.r.l.. Todos os direitos reservados.  Music & 
Lights – Via A. Olivetti, snc - 04026 - Minturno (LT) Itália

Visite a área de download 
da página do produto
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15PROLIGHTS

Bedankt voor het kiezen voor PROLIGHTS

Houd er rekening mee dat elk PROLIGHTS-product in Italië is ontworpen om te voldoen aan kwaliteits- 
en prestatie-eisen voor professionals en is ontworpen en vervaardigd voor gebruik en toepassing zoals 
weergegeven in dit document. 

Elk ander gebruik, indien niet uitdrukkelijk aangegeven, kan de goede staat/werking van het product 
in gevaar brengen en/of een bron van gevaar zijn.
Dit product is bedoeld voor professioneel gebruik. Daarom is commercieel gebruik van deze appara-
tuur onderworpen aan de respectievelijke nationale regels en voorschriften voor ongevallenpreventie.

Functies, specificaties en het uiterlijk kunnen worden gewijzigd zonder voorafgaande kennisgeving. 
Music & Lights S.r.l en alle aangesloten bedrijven zijn niet aansprakelijk voor enig letsel, schade, direct 
of indirect verlies, gevolgschade of economisch verlies of enig ander verlies veroorzaakt door het 
gebruik van, het onvermogen om te gebruiken of het vertrouwen op de informatie in dit document.

De gebruikershandleiding voor het product kan worden gedownload van de website www.prolights.
it, of kan worden opgevraagd bij de officiële PROLIGHTS-distributeurs in uw gebied (https://www.
prolights.it/sales_network.html)

Als u de onderstaande QR- code scant, krijgt u toegang tot het downloadgedeelte van de productpagina, 
waar u groot assortiment van altijd bijgewerkte technische documentatie kunt vinden: specificaties, ge-
bruikershandleiding, technische tekeningen, fotometrie, personalities en firmware-updates voor armaturen.

Het PROLIGHTS-logo, PROLIGHTS-namen en andere handelsmerken in dit document met betrekking 
tot PROLIGHTS-services of PROLIGHTS-producten zijn handelsmerken die EIGENDOM zijn of in licen-
tie zijn gegeven door Music & Lights S.r.l. en zijn dochterondernemingen.

PROLIGHTS is een geregistreerd handelsmerk van Music & Lights S.r.l.. Alle rechten voorbehouden.  
Music & Lights - Via A. Olivetti, snc - 04026 - Minturno (LT)  Italië.

Bezoek het downloadgedeelte 
van de productpagina
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16 PROLIGHTS

A. Olive� ،snc - 04026 - Minturno (LT)   ربع 

 ليزنتلا ةقطنم ةرايزب مق
جتنملا ةحفصل
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17PROLIGHTS

PROLIGHTSをお選びいただき、ありがとうございます

すべてのPROLIGHTS製品は、イタリアでプロフェッショナルのための品質とパフォーマンス要件を満
たすよう設計され、本書に示されるような使用ならびに用途のために設計、製造されていることにご
留意ください.

明示的に示されていない使用は、製品の良好な状態/操作を損ない、危険の原因となる可能性があります.

この製品は業務用です.したがって、この機器の商用利用は、それぞれ該当する国の事故防止上の規
則ならびに規制の対象となります.

機能、使用、および外観は予告されることなく変更される場合がありあます.Music & Lights S.r.l. 
およびすべての関連会社は、本書に含まれている情報の利用、これを利用できないこと、またはこれ
らに起因するあらゆる傷害、損害、直接的もしくは間接的な損失、結果的もしくは経済的損失、その
他の損失に対する責任を負いません.

製品ユーザーマニュアルは、次のウェブサイト www.prolights.it からダウンロードする、または、
お住まいの地域の PROLIGHTS 公認販売会社にお問い合わせください （https://www.prolights.it/
sales_network.html).

以下の QR コードをスキャンすると、製品ページのダウンロードエリアにアクセスして、ここからい
つでも最新の技術文書一式（仕様、ユーザーマニュアル、技術図面、光度測定、特徴、器具ファーム
ウェアのアップデート）をご利用いただけます.

本書のPROLIGHTS サービス、またはPROLIGHTS 製品に関する PROLIGHTS ロゴ、PROLIGHTS の名前、お
よびすべてのその他の商標は、Music & Lights S.r.l.、その関連会社、および子会社が所有し、ライ
センス付与するものです.

PROLIGHTS は、Music & Lights S.r.l.の登録商標です.無断複製禁止です.Music & Lights – Via A. 
Olivetti, snc - 04026 - Minturno (LT) Italy.

製品ページのダウンロード
エリアにアクセス
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18 PROLIGHTS

PROLIGHTS 제품을 선택해 주셔서 감사합니다
모든 PROLIGHTS 제품은 이탈리아에서 전문가용 품질 및 성능 요구 사항을 충족하도록 설계되었으며 
본 안전 정보에 소개된 방식으로 사용하고 작동하도록 설계 및 제조되었습니다.

명시적으로 언급되지 않더라도 그 밖의 다른 용도로 제품을 사용할 경우, 제품의 성능 및 작동에 부정적 
영향을 미치거나 위험 요소가 될 수 있습니다

본 제품은 전문가용입니다. 따라서 본 장치를 상업적으로 사용할 때는 해당 국가의 사고 예방 규칙 및 
규정을 준수해야 합니다.

제품의 특징, 사양 및 외관은 예고 없이 변경될 수 있습니다. Music & Lights S.r.l.과 모든 계열사는 본 
문서에 포함된 정보를 사용하거나, 사용하지 않거나, 정보에 의존한 데 따라 발생한 신체 부상, 파손, 
직간접 손실, 결과적 또는 경제적 피해 또는 기타 모든 피해에 대해 책임지지 않습니다.

제품 사용 설명서는 웹 사이트(www.prolights.it)에서 다운로드하거나, PROLIGHTS 해당 지역의 유통 
업체(https://www.prolights.it/sales_network.html) 담당자에게 문의하실 수 있습니다.

아래 QR 코드를 스캔하면 제품 페이지의 다운로드 목록에 액세스할 수 있습니다. 제품 페이지에서는 
제품 사양, 사용자 설명서, 기술 도면, 광도계, 특성, 장치 펌웨어 업데이트 등 상시로 업데이트되는 
다양한 기술 관련 문서를 찾으실 수 있습니다.

PROLIGHTS 로고, PROLIGHTS 브랜드명 및 PROLIGHTS 서비스 또는 PROLIGHTS 제품과 관련하여 
이 문서에 포함된 기타 모든 상표는 Music & Lights S.r.l., 해당 계열사 및 자회사가 소유하거나 
라이선스를 부여한 상표입니다.

PROLIGHTS는 Music & Lights S.r.l.의 등록 상표입니다. 모든 판권 및 권리를 소유합니다.  Music & 
Lights – Via A. Olivetti, snc - 04026 - Minturno (LT) Italy.

제품 페이지의 다운로드 
영역을 방문하십시오.
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PROLIGHTS is a trademark of
MUSIC & LIGHTS S.r.l.
musiclights.it

prolights.it
support@prolights.it

Via A.Olivetti snc
04026 - Minturno (LT) ITALY
Tel: +39 0771 72190


